

Court No. - 47

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 15028 of 2024

Petitioner :- Ajay Chauhan

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 2 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Swati Agrawal Srivastava

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Rajiv Gupta,J.

Hon'ble Surendra Singh-I,J.

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that on the basis of solitary case, the present FIR has been invoked against the petitioner.
2. Matter requires consideration.
3. Learned A.G.A. has accepted notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1 & 2.
4. Issue notice to respondent no. 3 for the date fixed.
5. All the respondents may file counter affidavit within four weeks from today. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks, thereafter.
6. Tag with Criminal Misc. Writ Petition No. 14579 of 2024.
7. List on 14.11.2024 before appropriate Bench along with Criminal Misc. Writ Petition No. 14579 of 2024 (Deepu @ Deepak Vs. State of U.P. and others)
8. Till the next date of listing, no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioner pursuant to the impugned FIR dated 22.7.2024 registered as Case Crime No. 461 of 2024, under Section 2/3 of Uttar Pradesh Gangsters and Anti-Social Activities (Prevention) Act, 1986, Police Station Kankarkhera, District Meerut.

Order Date :- 29.8.2024

Pratima